AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WAUKESHA DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. Sections 16.07(5)(b) and (5)(c) of the Municipal Code are hereby amended to read as follows:

- (5) **Re-inspection Fees.**
 - (a) ...
 - (b) Re-Inspections after Orders to Correct Conditions. Re-inspections of corrections required after an order to correct conditions has been issued by the Chief Building Inspector or the Chief Building Inspector's designee for violations of Municipal Code provisions under the jurisdiction of the Office of Community Development of this Chapter-shall require the payment of the Correction Re-Inspection Fees shown in the Fee Schedule. No fee shall be charged for a reinspection if the re-inspection reveals that the violations have been corrected.
 - (c) Re-Inspections after Judgment of Code Violation. If an order to correct violations of <u>Municipal Code provisions under the jurisdiction</u> <u>of the Office of Community Development this Chapter 16</u> has been issued by a court, and the subsequent inspection to confirm that corrections have been made reveals that the violations have not been corrected, then the amount of the Correction Re-Inspection Fees shown in the Fee Schedule shall be doubled.

SECTION II. This ordinance shall take effect the day after its publication.

Passed this ______ day of ______, 2019.

Shawn N. Reilly, Mayor

Attest:

Gina L. Kozlik, City Clerk